

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL) NOS. 3894-3895 OF
2013**

Naseem ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
State of Uttaranchal Etc. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Service of notice is complete.

Learned counsel for the State of Uttaranchal is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List the matters after four weeks on a non-miscellaneous day."

It is submitted that there is sole Respondent/State in SLP (Crl.)No. 3894 of 2015 and three Respondents in SLP (Crl.)No. 3895 of 2013. Service of Show Cause Notice is complete on all the Respondents in both matters. Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in SLP (Crl.)No. 3895 of 2013. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of dasti service in respect of common Respondent/State after serving the notice to Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand in both the above matters, but no one has entered appearance on its behalf, so far.

It is further submitted that the above order has been communicated to Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Standing Counsel for the

State of Uttarakhand vide this Registry's letter dated 12th August, 2015 and his name has also been updated in the computer in order to reflect in the Cause List.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: 1. M/s. Equity Lex Associates, Advocates
011, M.C. Setalvad Chambers
2. Mr. Chanchal K. Ganguli, Advocate
16, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
3. Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate
Chamber No.410, Block III, Delhi High Court

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR